.f,‘.—' =

- ORIGHLL
Decision No.: 4-;_;509 ‘

BEFORE THL PUBLIC UTILITIES COMWISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY

for an order authorizing it (a) to

issue and sell at »ublics bidd;ng .

VB,JOO 000 principal amount of its Applicatlion
LFlrst NMortguge Bonds, % Series - No. 29202
“due 1978 and (v) to execute the '

Second Supplemental Indenture

supnlemental to its. Indeﬁture

\ortg'ge dated Deceunher 1, *940

Orrick5~Dahlauist Neff, Arown & Hor“invton,
T, W, Danloulst, Tor app icant; Jo Go
Chairman, and A. M. Smith, Commissioner and
Nevada Stdtﬂ Ingincer, for Public Service Com~
nission of Nevada, interested parties.

CRAZMER, Commissioner

3R INIQN

By this applicction, Sierra Paclfic Power Company asks

permission to dssue and sell at the best price obtalnable by it
« ot competitive bidcing, for the purposes nereulter statec,
£3,506,000 of its First Mortguge Bonds, % Series due 1978,

and execute a Second Supplemental Indenture dated april 1, 1946.

Sierra Pacific Power Company, hereafter'sometimeé re-
ferred to as Applicunt, is & corporation organized on March 13,
1912, under the laws of the State of Malne. Applicant owns and
operates public utility electric, gas and water properties in
Nevada and California. For 1947, Applicant reports oonrating
revenues of $3,512,217.95, segregated as 10170ws..

Electric $2,952,653.89
Nevada operutions $2,577,57L.15
California operations 375,082.74
Gas - Nevada operations 152;,707. 59.
Water - Nevada onerations 406 ,856. 47

-1




A.29202 D.2 MW

For 1947, Applicant reports its gross income, that is,

the amourt available for interest, other fixed charges, dividends

and surplus, at $818,910.46. It disbursed or appropriated the

$818,910.46 for the following purposes:

Iaterest on long-term debt $107,233.09

Other interest

Miscellaneous amortlization
Amortization of premium on debvt (Cr.)
Miscellancous income deductlons
Dividends on preferred stock
Dividends on common Stock

Addition to earned surnlus

5,83C.92
30,000.00
(2,163.61)
6,521.58
210,000.00
¢8,954.08.

As of December 31, 1947, Applicant reports.asséts and

liatilities as follows:

Assets and Other Debits

Otility plant ' .
Electric plant $10,830,907.30
Gas plant 603,100.41
Water plant 3,402,628.69

Other physical property

Current and accrued assets ,

Cash 102,434.76

Special deposits - 1,561.25

Accounts receivable-customers 295,391.38

Accounts receivable-others Lyl6d.43

Materials and supplles 365,815.20

Prepayments 13,856.01
Other deferred debits

Total assets and other debits

Liabilities end Qther Crodits

Common stock, 226,584 shares, $15 par value
Preferred stock, 6% cuuulative, 35,000
shares, $100 par value
First mortgaﬁe bonls .
Series A 32% due Dec.l,1970 ¢ 3,0C0,00C.C0

2-7/8% Series cdue 1977 975,000.00

Current and acerued lisbilities
Notes payable 350,000.00

Accounts payable 212,41L.14

Customers?! deposits 21,903.78

341,218.40
784,,223.03

20,706.75

815,982 784,58

$ 3,398,760.00 -

3,500,000.00
3,575,000.00

1,079,629.93

Taxes accrued 4L74,356.50

Interest accrued 20,958.57 ..

Deferred credits

Unamortized premiuﬁ on debt 48,624;574

265,391.52

Customers! advances for coastruction 211,756.00
Other deferred credits 5,011.25




A.29202 p.3 MW

Lisbilities end Ofher Credivs (centinued)

Brought forward $12,218,78.8L
Reserves 2,348,878.45
Reserve for depreciation $2,297,108.09 |
- Reserve for uncollectible :
accounts 41,236.13
Other reserves - 10,534.23
Contributions in aid of constructlon 107,200.62
Earned surplus 0 1,307,923.70

Total liariiities and other credits §;5,9§2,7§4{5§

e ittt S

Applicant estimates its 1948-1949 construction expendi-
tures at $4,017,000. The principal items are as follows:

Electnip Department:

Construction of 110 Kv line and 45,000 Kva
110/60 Kv substation to connect with P.G.& E.Co. $ 750,000
Construction of 60 Kv transmission line bhe- ‘
tween Truckee and Tahoe and necessary substation :
equipment at each end 130,500

Rebuild existing lines for 60 Kv operation to

increase capacity of transmission system 172,000
Reinsulate and recopper transmisslon lines Tor

. the purpose of increasing the cupacity of the

transmission system 143,500
Construction of new substations, increasing the

capacity of existing substations and switchgear 318,000
Construction of new and rebuilding of old dis-

tribtution circuits to serve new areas and loads 456,000
General improvements to plants, system controls, '

and buildings and equipment : - 260,700

~ Extensions, meters and scrvices necessary to

serve new customers __ 768,700

Total Electric &2,992,4OQ1

Water Department:

Miscellancous extensions aend connections o
necessary to serve new customers .$ 300,500
Construction ¢f new water mains to increase
the capacity of the system and to serve new
areas 402,000
Replacement znd widening of flume on water
101,000

systen supply .
General improvements to system und R
cquipment 46,300
Total Water $ 849.800




;\- 29202 p - ’HI’MY\"

Erought forward $3,849,200

Goes Denartment:

Construction of mains to serve new areas,

and replacement of mains to incrcase capaclty

of systenm - 102,000 -
Miscellancous cxteasions and connections ,

necessayy to serve new customers 24,800
General lmorovumentu to plant and equipment 41,000

Total Gas & ;675500
Total $4,017,000

Aoplicant estimates that its 1948 cash constructlon ex-

nenditures will amount to about #,,700,000. The testimony Shows.

that it has éuring tac current year expended atout $322,000 -for
construction purposcs. To inereasc its gunply of electric energy,
as provided in the sgrecment sutnorized by the cecision in Appli-

ation No. 29221, 1t is neccssary for ppplicant to construct thg
110 Xve trensmission linc and 110/60 Kv substation referred to

above.

Applicent has borrowed £750,000 from the Naticaal Shuwnut

Benk of Boston. The loun is evidenced by short-term promissory
notes discounted at li% and payuble July 1, 1948. It may be that
Applicant will have to borrow additicnal sums pending the receldt
of the proceeds ITrom the sale of the bonds.

Applicant reports that between Octoﬁer 31, 1940, and
December 31, 1947, it expended $2,175,97L.21 for net additions and’
betterments to its propertiecs, and that it has not Ilssued any bonds
or stock to finonce such cxpenditures. To pay expenses incident to
the issuc of £3,500,2CC of boncb, which eapenses are estimated at
$46,000; to reimburse its treasury; to puy outs tdnding notes and to
{inance in part its *o, truction program, Apollcant axks permlssion‘
to issue, as said, $3,500,000 of its First Mortgage Bonds, to be
dated April-l, 1948, and mature April 1, 1978. Applicuat will in-
vite sealed bicde for the purchase of the bonds. The bldders will

-4




AJR5202.2. 5@

name the interest rate. Anplicant, however, stotes that it will
not sell the bonds for less than 100% nor for more than 102-3/4%

of thc principal amount thereof, and that the bonds will be sold to
the bidder whose bid is most favorable to Applicanﬁ in'providing
the lowest annual cost of money. The redemption prices of the tonds
will be determined in refercence to the initial public offering |
price, waich will be set by the accepted bidder. The bonds will be .
icsued under and secured by Applicunt's indenture of moftgage dated
as of Dcecember 1, 1940, Llts First Supﬁlemental Indenture dated
August 1, 1947, and the oronosed Sccond Supplemental Indenture to
be dated April 1, 1948. 4 copy of the Second Supplemental Inden-
ture is on file in this_proceeding. It orovides fob the authenti-
cation andé cdelivery to Appllcunt by the trustee ol neW'bqnds of the
1978 Series initizlly up to 3,500,000 in principal amount. The

Second Suvplemental Indenturc is in satisfactory form. ‘ -

Applicant's capitalization ratios bvefore and after 'the

issue of said $3,500,000 of bends are shovn by the following

tabulation:

Before issue of @ After issue of

:$7,500,000 of bonds:$3,500,000 0f vonds

Class of Sceurity :__Amount : % :__Amount : %
Sonds ¥ 3,975,000 32.63 & 7,475,000 47.67
Preferred stock 3,500,000 28.73 3,500,000 22.32
Common stock 3,368,760 27.90 3,398,760 21.67

Barned surplus 1,307,923 _10.74 1,307,923 _ 8.34
Total 12,181,683 100.00 $15,681,683 100.00

I recomaend the followlng form of Order.

The Commissiorn has considercd tiae testimony Sabe .
witted at the hearing had on tﬁis matter and is of the
oninicn that the money, property orllabor to be procured or .
paid for by. the issue of said $3,500,000 face amount of First

>

-3




A.29202 p.6 MMW

Mortgage Bonds, % Series due 1978, vy Sierra Pacific Power

Company is reasonably required by said Sierra Pacific Power
Company for the purpoées herein stated, that the expenditures'
for said purposes, other than the accrued interest end the pay-
ment of bond sale expenses, are not, in whole or in part,
reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income; and
that this application'should be granted, subject to the provi-

sions of this order, therefore,
IT IS BEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Sierra Pacific Power Company, after the effective
date herecof and on or before May. 31, 1948, may issue and sell at
a price to be fixed by a supplemental order, $3,500,000 face

amount of its First Mortgage Bonds, % Series due 1978.

2. Sierra Pacific Power Company shall use the proceeds,
exclusive of accrued interest, derived from the issue and sale of

said bonds for the following purposes:

(a) To pay expenses incident to the issue and sale of
sald bonds, approximately $46,000.

(v) To discharge indebtedness incurred for the purpose
of financing in part the construction expenditures
set forth in the preceding opinion.

(¢) In part to reimburse Applicant's treasury for moneys
neretofore expended for the acquisition of property
or for the construction, completion, extension or
inprovement of its facilities and not secured by or
obtained from the issue of stocks or stock certi-
ficates or other evidences of Interest or owner-
ship, or bonds, notes, or other evidences of
indebtedness.

To finance in part its construction expencitures set
forth in the preceding opinion. .

The accrued interest may be used by Applicant for
general corporate purposes.




A.20202 p.7 LMW

‘3. Pending the preparation and delivery of definitive '
bonds, Sierra Peocific Power Company may issue, sell and deliver
temporary bonds in the fuce amoumnt of 3,500,000 under the sume
terms and conditions as tnose under walch 1t is authorized to

issue and sell said $3,500,000 of definitive Londs.

L. Sierrs Pacific Power Company may exccute a Second
Supplemental Indenture in, or substantially in, the same form as

that filed in this application.

5. Sierra Pacific Power Comsany shall invite the
submission of written sealed bids for the purchase of sald
83,500,000 of First lMortgage Bonds, % Series due 1978, und
open all of said bids at the time agd place designated in iﬁs

invitation for bids.

6. The authority herein granted to issue and sell :
sald £3,500,00C of bonds will become effective when the Public
Utilities Commission of the State of Culifornia has by & supple-
mentel order fixed the price at which Sierra Pacific Power Company
may sell said £3,500,000 of bonds, and when said Company has paid
the fee prescribed by Scetion 57 of the Public Utilities Act,
walch fee is two thousand two hundred fifty ($2,250.00) dollers.
The authority hercin granted to invite dids for the purchase of
said bonds and to execute a Second Supnliemental Incenture is

effective upon the date hereof.

7. Sierra Pacific Power Company shall file with the
Public Utilities Commission within six (é) months after the issue

and sale of said $3,500,000 of bonds, a statement showing in

detail the expenses incurred by it in connectlon with the iséué




A.29202 p.8®1W

snd sale of said §3,500,000 of bonds, the price at which Appli-
cant sold said bvonds, to whom said bonds were sold and the pur;»
poses for which it expended the ond proceeds.. Apnlicant shall
further file with the Commission as soon as avullable, é complete
copy of the registration statcment filed with the Securities and
Exchonge Commission including the exhibits reférred to therein,
except such exhibits as it has neretofore filed in prior spplica-
tions, and, when executed, two (2) copies of its Second Supple-

mental Indenture dated April 1, 1948.

The foregoing Opinion and Order are hereby adopted and
ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Public Utdlitles

Commission of the State of Culifornia.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this é&:Z‘* day

of April, 1948. \ J

NIMETN] o
AUdA\u,LL%.H. LTI .
RS )

STATE CF CALIFORNA




